ORDINANCE NO. O-2011-6

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2009-39 TO ESTABLISH THE WAGES FOR THE POSITION OF TEMPORARY WATER DEPARTMENT LABORER AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village of Windham has determined the need to establish a new position known as Temporary Water Department Laborer; and

WHEREAS, the salary for the new position of Temporary Water Department Laborer must be established by amending Ordinance 2009-39 to add a level of compensation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Windham, Portage County and State of Ohio, two thirds or more of the members thereto concurring that:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 2009-39 is hereby amended by the addition of the position of "Temporary Water Department Laborer" and establishing the rate of pay for the Temporary Water Department Laborer at Ten Dollars & 50/100 (\$10.50) per hour, without benefits other than Ohio Public Employees Retirement participation.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were accepted in an open meeting of this Council, and that deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas Reitz, Solicitor

This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure effective

immediately, as a present need exists to hire such an employee. Passed as an emergency this 22nd day of February, 2011.

immediately on passage and execution by the Mayor, in order to advance the health, safety and general welfare of the Village of Windham, and so that compensation can be established for a new employee, specifically a "Temporary Water Department Laborer"

Vote of Council: Ayes: Mrs. Meszaros, Mr. Garrett, Mrs. Rininger, Mrs. Barrett, Mrs. Miranda Nays: None.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

Lloyd Billman, Fiscal Officer Robert Donham, Mayor

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance was duly published by public posting at predesignated posting places.

Lloyd Billman, Fiscal Officer